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Methodology

» 791 survey interviews conducted with Dana Point registered
voters

» Survey sample drawn from voter registration lists matched to
available commercial databases

» Conducted December 4-11, 2018

» Interviews conducted online and via phone (landlines and cell
phones)

» Overall Margin of Error of +4.0 percentage points

» Several questions tracked to 2017 Community Survey
conducted September 8-13, 2017
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Perceptions of
Dana Point and Most
Important Concerns



Dana Point residents have more positive
views of the direction of the city and
their neighborhood than in September 2017.

M Right Direction ™ Wrong Track DK/NA

2018 57% 26% 17%
The City of Dana Point
2017 50% 30% 20%

2018 25% 11%

Your local neighborhood
2017 30% 11%

F M 3 Q1. Do you think things in are generally headed in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?
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Residents under the age of 50 and more recent
arrivals are more likely to say the city is headed
in the right direction.

Do you think things in the City of

Dana Point are generally headed

in the right direction, or do you feel Demographic Group

things have gotten pretty seriously
off on the wrong track?

Right

Direction

Age

18-49 23%  14%

S
e o 50-64 53%  27%  20%
65+ 54%  29%  17%

Wrong Track Less than 10 years 16% 19%
26%

More than 10 years 50% 33% 16%

IS



Homelessness is far and away the most serious
iIssue volunteered by Dana Point residents.

(Open-ended question where no response options were provided; up to 3 responses accepted;
responses grouped, responses of 4% or greater shown)

*Homelessness

Overdevelopment

Reduce the number of sober living homes
Traffic/speeding
Redevelopment/expansion

Public safety/crime

Parking

Drug use/drug addicts

Lack of government accountability/transparency
Clean up Capo Beach/harbor/erosion

Too much tourism/overpopulation

Dana Point is doing great

I 41%
N 12%
I 10%
Y 0%
0%
W 8%
M 6%

W 5%

W 5%

W 5%

N 4%

N 4%

+10% over 2017

Q3. What do you think is the most serious issue facing the residents of Dana Point that you would like to see City government do something about? *Wording is

F M 3 slightly different from that in 2017
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Homelessness and the amount of
sober living facilities are also the highest ranked
problems among a list provided in the survey.

B Extremely Serious & Very Serious =~ Somewhat Serious * Not Too Serious B Not a Problem ® Don't Know/NA EXt-/
Very Ser.
The number of homeless people in
peop 24% 2% 7%M 65%

Dana Point 40%

Th t of sober living faciliti

o ooy homes 2 Dana poiot 206 17% swflegiin s4%

Pollution that flows into storm drains

and empties into local coastal waters 24% 299 11%. 51%
and onto local beaches

A lack of affordable housing 20% 17% 26% 16% 37%

. .
The amount of traffic on Iocaar:dStrfae;: T 11% 26% 339 18% 24%

Q8a, b & e-g. Now | am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Dana Point may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an
extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, not too serious a problem, or not a problem at all for people who live in the City
F M 3 of Dana Point. *Split Sample
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Several other issues such as construction, short-term
vacation rentals, crime and parking and not seen as
very serious problems by many residents.

M Extremely Serious = Very Serious =~ Somewhat Serious © Not Too Serious M Not a Problem ® Don't Know/NA EXt'/
Very Ser.
Waste and inefficiency in cit
Sovernment 15%  29%  13% Pl 27%
*The amount of construction activit
in Dana Poin¥ 10% 18% 28% 22%

*The amount of short-term vacation
rentals, like VRBO and AirBNB, VA 12% 17% 23% 239% 22%
in Dana Point

*Crime in general FOIA 11% 329% 30% 14% 21%

The availability of Fme“aan;algIgirr]]% o 13% 30% 8% 18% 22%

Q8c, d & h-j. Now | am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Dana Point may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an
extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, not too serious a problem, or not a problem at all for people who live in the City
F M 3 of Dana Point. *Split Sample
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There was not a great deal of change in the level
of concern about most issues since last year.

(Extremely/Very Serious Problem)

Issues in Dana Point 2017 2018

The number of homeless people in Dana Point 61% 65% +4%
A lack of affordable housing 35% 37% +2%
*Crime in general 21% 21% NC

Pollution that flows into storm drains and empties

into local coastal waters and onto local beaches 52% 51% -1%

Waste and inefficiency in city government 28% 27% -1%
The amount of sober living facilities

or half-way homes in Dana Point 7% >4% -3%

*The amount of traffic on local streets and roads 28% 24% -4%

*The amount of short-term vacation rentals,
like VRBO and AirBNB, in Dana Point 27% 22% -5%
*The amount of construction activity in Dana Point 28% 22% -6%

Q8 a, b, d-j. Now | am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Dana Point may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an
extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, not too serious a problem, or not a problem at all for people who live in the City
F M 3 of Dana Point. *Split Sample
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Satisfaction with
City Government and
City Services



Residents increasingly believe the City is
responsive to their needs.

The City is responsive to residents’ needs

[ 2017 ] [ 2018 ]
Strongly agree . 11% Total - 19% Total
Agree Agree
Somewhat agree 42% | 53% 38% | 57%
Somewhat disagree 20% | Total 16% Total
Disagree Disagree
Strongly disagree - 12% 32% . 10% 27%

Don't know/NA 15% 16%

Qé6a. | would like to read you some statements about the City of Dana Point. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement, or if you do not
F M 3 have an opinion.
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Residents are also still somewhat more
divided about whether the City listens to
residents when making important decisions.

The City listens to residents when making important decisions.

[ 2017 J [ 2018
Strongly agree . 8% Total - 13% Total
Agree Agree
Somewhat agree 34% | 43% 31% | 44%
Somewhat disagree 24% Total 19% Total

Disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know/NA 18% 22%

Q6b. | would like to read you some statements about the City of Dana Point. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement, or if you do not
F M 3 have an opinion.
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Residents mostly agree that the
City provides a consistent level of
service and a good value for local taxes.

consistent level of service. good value for the local taxes | pay.

{ The City provides a } { The services the City provides are a }

Agree Agree
Somewhat agree 45% | 76% 42% | 66%
Somewhat disagree 11% Total 13% Total
Disagree Disagree
Strongly disagree I 4% 15% . 9% 22%
Don't know/NA 8% 12%

Q6¢c & d. | would like to read you some statements about the City of Dana Point. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement, or if you do not
F M 3 have an opinion.
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Residents remain overwhelmingly
satisfied with the job the City is doing
in providing services.

[ 2017 } [ 2018 }
Satisfied Satisfied
Somewhat satisfied 49% 78% 43% 80%

Somewhat dissatisfied 12% Total 12% Total
Dissatisfied Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied I 5% 17% I 5% 17%
Don’t know/NA 5% 3%

F M 3 Q2. Generally speaking, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the job the City of Dana Point is doing to provide city services?
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Providing police services, maintaining storm
drains and responding to homelessness are
considered the most important services provided
by Dana Point City government.

M Extremely Important = Very Important = Somewhat Important M Not at All Important = Don't Know/NA EXt-/Very

Impt.
Providing police services 38% S%I 89%
Maintaining storm drains to kee
g P 41% 11%1 87%
beaches clean
Maintaining streets and roads 52% 13% I 85%
Preparing the City for emergencies 46% 14% ‘ 83%
Responding to the number of
ponaing to t | 49% 33% 14% 82%
homeless in Dana Point

Qlla-c, f & i. For each one of the services | mention, please tell me whether the service is extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not
F M 3 at all important. Not Part of Split Sample
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The second tier of importance includes maintaining public
landscapes/parks, managing growth and development
and communicating with residents.

Ext./Very
M Extremely Important © Very Important = Somewhat Important M Not at All Important & Don't Know/NA Impt

Maintaining public landscapes and parks 49% 19% 79%

Managing growth and development 37% 21% I 73%
Communicating with residents through

local publications, the Internet, and 41% 25% I 70%
other means

*Providing school safety officers 36% 25% 63%

*Managing traffic congestion in the city 36% 30% 61%

Enforcing zoning regulations 35% 27% 59%

Q11d, e, g, h, | & m. For each one of the services | mention, please tell me whether the service is extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important,
F M 3 or not at all important. *Split Sample
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Less than a majority feel it is “"extremely” or “very”
important to provide special events or
cultural and performing arts programs.

M Extremely Important = Very Important = Somewhat Important M Not at All Important = Don't Know/NA Ext./Very

Impt.
*Promoting economic development 33% 30% WV 56%
*Providing school resource officers 30% 26% 11% 54%
*Providing recreation programs for all ages 34% 35% 54%
*Providing adequate parking in Dana Point 29% 35% 50%
*Providing special events like holida
VIGINg Speclar even's e NONTSY  eprl 339 34% B 49%
celebrations and community events
*Providing cultural and performing arts 24% 41% 42%

Q11j, k, n-q. For each one of the services | mention, please tell me whether the service is extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not
F M 3 at all important. Split Sample
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e
Changes in the Importance of City Services

(Extremely/Very Important)

_____ services | 2017 | 2018 |Difference

Preparing the City for emergencies 78% 83% +5%
Responding to the number of homeless in Dana Point 78% 82% +4%
Providing police services 87% 89% +2%

Maintaining streets and roads 84% 85% +1%

*Providing recreation programs for all ages 53% 54% +1%
Maintaining storm drains to keep beaches clean 87% 87% NC
*Promoting economic development 58% 56% -2%
Providing Spgﬁljlci\ﬁnmtzgiﬁ 2322:1! celebrations 519 49% 2%
Maintaining public landscapes and parks 82% 79% -3%
*Managing traffic congestion in the city 64% 61% -3%
Enforcing zoning regulations 62% 59% -3%

Managing growth and development 77% 73% -4%
Commumcatlr’;ﬁewlﬁ?eﬁselgeanr:; ’f)IlLoeurgraég;asl publications, 4% 20% a%
*Providing cultural and performing arts 47% 42% -5%
*Providing adequate parking in Dana Point 57% 50% -7%

Q11. For each one of the services | mention, please tell me whether the service is extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not at all
F M 3 important. *Split Sample
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Residents are most satisfied with landscape, park and
street maintenance, special events and police services.

m Very Satisfied  Somewhat Satisfied m Somewhat Dissatisfied m Very Dissatisfied ® No Opinion/Don't Know/NA Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Maintaining public landscapes and parks 40% 7%| 88% 9%
Maintaining streets and roads 45% 10%I 85% 12%
*Providing special events Iilfe holiday 33% 7%I10% 80% 10%

celebrations and community events
Providing police services 39% 8%7% 80% 13%

Communicating with residents through
local publications, the Internet, 47% 13% 10% 72% 18%

and other means

Q12 a, c, d, h & n. | am going to mention each service again. This time | would like you to tell me how satisfied you are with the job the City is doing in providing
F M 3 the service. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the City’s efforts or do you not have an opinion? *Split Sample
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There is room for growth in residents’ satisfaction
with storm drain maintenance, given the level of
importance for this service.

B Very Satisfied © Somewhat Satisfied ™ Somewhat Dissatisfied m Very Dissatisfied

Providing recreation programs
for all ages

Managing traffic congestion in the city

Providing cultural and performing arts

Providing adequate parking
in Dana Point

Promoting economic development

AMaintaining storm drains to keep
beaches clean

28%

pAV

23%

19%

17%

19%

40%

46%

42%

45%

45%

42%

No Opinion/Don't Know/NA Total Total

Sat. Dissat.
10%I 20% 68% 12%

15% 7% 67% 26%
11%I 21%  65% 14%
18% 9% 64% 27%
14% 18% 62% 21%

16% 15% 61% 24%

Q12f,j, k I, 0 & p. | am going to mention each service again. This time | would like you to tell me how satisfied you are with the job the City is doing in providing

F M 3 the service. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the City’s efforts

RESEARCH

or do you not have an opinion? *Not Part of Split Sample
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The most significant sources of dissatisfaction are
the ways the City manages growth and development
and responds to the number of homeless.

M Very Satisfied " Somewhat Satisfied m Somewhat Dissatisfied ® Very Dissatisfied m No Opinion/Don't Know/NA Total TOtaI
Sat. Dissat.
Managing growth and development 39% 19% 10% 56% 33%

Preparing the City for emergencies 37% 9% I 34% 54% 12%

31% 15% 31% 47% 22%
28% I 48% 46% 6%
24% 7%I 49% 41% 10%
TN o

Q12b, e, g, i, m & q. | am going to mention each service again. This time | would like you to tell me how satisfied you are with the job the City is doing in providing
F M 3 the service. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the City’s efforts or do you not have an opinion? *Split Sample
RESEARCH 20

Enforcing zoning regulations

*Providing school safety officers

*Providing school resource officers

Responding to the number of
homeless in Dana Point




Communicating with residents through local publications,

FM3

RESEARCH

Changes in Satisfaction with City Services
(Total Satisfied)

e enices | 7017 | 2018 | viference

the Internet, and other means 9%
*Promoting economic development 51%
Responding to the number of homeless in Dana Point 18%
*Providing adequate parking in Dana Point 54%
*Managing traffic congestion in the city 59%
Managing growth and development 48%
Maintaining streets and roads 78%
Maintaining storm drains to keep beaches clean 54%
Enforcing zoning regulations 41%
Maintaining public landscapes and parks 84%
Providing police services 76%
Preparing the City for emergencies 50%
*Providing special events like holiday celebrations o
and community events 77%
*Providing recreation programs for all ages 66%
*Providing cultural and performing arts 64%

Q12a-1 & n-p. | am going to mention each service again. This time | would like you to tell me how satisfied you are with the job the City is doing in providing the

service. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the City’s efforts

72%

62%
29%
64%
67%
56%
85%
61%
47%
88%
80%
54%

80%

68%
65%

or do you not have an opinion? *Split Sample

+11%

+11%

+10%
+8%
+8%
+7%
+7%
+6%
+4%
+4%
+4%

+3%

+2%
+1%
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Comparison of Importance of and Satisfaction
with City Services

(Ext/Very Important and Very/SW Satisfied

100%

90%

80% *

70%
60%
O

40%

Satisfaction Scale

30%
20%

10%

B et

0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Importance Scale

F M 3 Q11 and Qi2.

RESEARCH

A. Providing cultural and performing arts
B. Providing special events

C. Providing adequate parking

D. Providing recreation programs for all
ages

E. Promoting economic development

F. Enforcing zoning regulations

G. Managing traffic congestion in the city
H. Communicating with residents

I. Managing growth and development

J. Maintaining public landscapes and
parks

K. Responding to the number of homeless
L. Preparing the City for emergencies
M. Maintaining streets and roads

N. Maintaining storm drains to keep
beaches clean

O. Providing police services
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Comparison of Importance of and Satisfaction
with City Services

(Ext/Very Important and Very/SW Satisfied

100%

90%
80%
70%
oo% |
50%

40%

Satisfaction Scale

30%
20%

10%

o
2

0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Importance Scale

F M 3 Q11 and Qi2.

RESEARCH

A. Providing cultural and performing arts
B. Providing special events

C. Providing adequate parking

D. Providing recreation programs for all
ages

E. Promoting economic development

F. Enforcing zoning regulations

G. Managing traffic congestion in the city
H. Communicating with residents

I. Managing growth and development

J. Maintaining public landscapes and
parks

K. Responding to the number of homeless
L. Preparing the City for emergencies
M. Maintaining streets and roads

N. Maintaining storm drains to keep
beaches clean

O. Providing police services
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Public Safety and
Police Services



e
Residents report overwhelmingly feeling safe
around Dana Point during the day, but a substantial
number feel unsafe in certain areas at night.

B Very Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe M Very Unsafe Don't Know/No Opinion Total Total
Day
Safe Unsafe

In your neighborhood 18% I 93% 6%

Along the beach 25% 7%| 90% 8%

At the park closest to you 26% 8%' 87% 10%

On side streets off the main boulevards 28% 12%' 82% 14%

| Night |

In your neighborhood 29% 14% 78% 19%

Along the beach 29%  24% FE8% 53% 39%
At the park closest to you 30% 22% 7% 53% 40%

On side streets off the main boulevards 31% 28% WX 7% 52% A41%
Q9. How safe do you feel walking around during the day ? Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?
F M 3 Q10. How safe do you feel walking around at night ? Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?
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Women, particularly those over age 50, are far more likely to
report feeling unsafe at night in various areas of the city.

Percentage Feeling Safe in Dana Point AT NIGHT

Men Men Women Wwomen
Ages 18-49 Ages 50+ Ages 18-49 Ages 50+

In your neighborhood

69%
Along the beach '

At the park
closest to you

. 68%
On side streets off
the main boulevards .

F M 3 Q10. How safe do you feel walking around at night ? Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?
RESEARCH 26

46% 38%
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The top public safety priorities are protecting
against DUIs, fighting drug selling and use,
monitoring parolees and a homeless liaison officer.

High
B High = Medium ® Low/No Money & Don't Know/NA Megiu/m

AMonitoring parolees and probg’;ir?gigsiri]r; 5% 82%
/\Specialinvestigationg;dr;cslgﬁiigg;ifgtlijr;g 1% 5% 81%
AA homeless liaison officer 23% 6% 80%

Summer beach patrol 41% 73%

APark patrols 42% 5% 72%

[ School safety officer 29% (0 9% 71%]

ANeighborhood Watch 38% 70%

Q19a, c-g, m & p. The next question is about public safety services. | am going to mention a number of public safety services /?rovided by Dana Point Police Services.
Please tell me whether you think the City should make the service a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority for public sa{ety spending. If you feel the City
should not spend agy money on this item, just say so. Please keep in mind that not all of the items can be high priorities. Here is the (first/next) one:

. Should this item be a high, medium, or low priority for public safety spending or should the City not spend any money on this service?

F M 3 “ANot Part of Split Sample

RESEARCH 27

ADriving Under the Influence, or DUI,
enforcement




Residents place a lower priority on having a “school
resource officer” than a “"school safety officer.”

B High = Medium m Low/No Money ® Don't Know/NA Ml-tlaigir:{m

ACommunity-based policing 38% 9% 68%

Traffic enforcement 39% 5% 65%
[School resource officer 29% 24% 16% 60%}
A\olunteers in Policing program 40% 34% 9% 57%
Community outreach Effggtsiélstifgd&i]; 13% 40% 41% 7%  53%
Bicycle patrol REFEA 36% 7% 51%

Parking enforcement BEELA 27% 54% s« 41%

Providing a prescription drop-off box EEIEA 20% 14% 36%

Q19b, h-1, n & o. The next question is about public safety services. | am going to mention a number of public safety services provided by Dana Point Police Services.
Please tell me whether you think the City should make the service a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority for public safety spending. If you feel the City
should not spend any money on this item, just say so. Please keep in mind that not all of the items can be high priorities. Here is the (first/next) one:
F M 3 . Should this item be a high, medium, or low priority for public safety spending or should the City not spend any money on this service?
ANot Part of Split Sample
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Changes in Priority Level of Public Safety Services

(High/Medium Priority)

Public Safety Services 2017 m

ASpecial investigations, including fighting drug selling and use

FM3
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Summer beach patrol
Providing a prescription drop-off box
ADriving Under the Influence, or DUI, enforcement
School resource officer
APark patrols
AVolunteers in Policing program
ACommunity-based policing
Traffic enforcement
Bicycle patrol
AA homeless liaison officer
Community outreach efforts, such as social media

AMonitoring parolees and probationers in Dana Point
ANeighborhood Watch
Parking enforcement

Q19a-1 & n-p. Here is the (first/next) one:
spend any money on this service? “Not Part of Split Sample

65%
31%
79%
56%
69%
54%
67%
64%
50%
80%
53%
82%
85%
74%
46%

73%
36%
83%
60%
72%
57%
68%
65%
51%
80%
53%
81%
82%
70%
41%

+8%
+5%
+4%
+4%
+3%
+3%
+1%
+1%
+1%
NC
NC
-1%
-3%
-4%
-5%

. Should this item be a high, medium, or low priority for public safety spending or should the City not

29



Need for and Uses of
Additional Funding



Fewer than four-in-ten voters think the City has a
need for additional funding, down from 2017.

[ 2017 } [ 2018 }
Great need . 11% Great/ . 9% Great/
Some Need Some Need
Some need 35% 46% 26% 35%
A little need 16% | ALittle Need/ 14% ] A Little Need/
No Real Need No Real Need

No real need - 24% 40% - 34% 48%

Don't know/NA 14% 17%

Q4. In your personal opinion, do you think there is a great need, some need, a little need, or no real need for additional funds to provide the level of city services
F M 3 that Dana Point residents need and want?
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Addressing homelessness is also residents’
highest priority for the use of additional funds.

[ For what purpose does the City of Dana Point have the greatest need for additional funds? }

(Open-ended question where no response options were provided;
responses grouped, responses of 2% or greater shown)

N 359
L pEA
N 169
B 10%

Address Homlessness

More police presence/code enforcement
Upgrade the city/infrastructure
Clean up beaches/harbor
Traffic

Parking

Dana Point is doing great

More city services
Rehabilitation services

More activities

Reduce sober living home
Environmental protection
Schools

Safety/Crime

23%: "General’
9%: Support
3%: “Remove”

FM3 o
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In terms of future spending, a majority of residents
place a high priority on maintaining the quality of
existing city services.

B High © Medium ® Low/No Money i Don't Know/NA ng.h/
Medium

Maintain the quality of existing | 2018 36% 88%
ity services. | 2017 10 as%

Improve the maintenance of local | 2013 45% 75%
streets and roads. | 2017 50% 72%

2018 35% 56%
2017 33% 56%

Provide additional passive | 2018 37% 56%

recreation amenities mcludmg

picnic areas and trails. | 2017 36% 50%

Provide additional active recreation | 2018 32% 48%
areas including sports fields,
courts, and playgrounds 2017 30% 43%

Q16. For each of the following items, please tell me whether you think the City should make the item a high priority, a medium prlorlty or a low priority for future city spending.
F M 3 If you feel the City should not spend any money on this item, just say so. Please keep in mind that not all of the items can be high prlor/tles Here is the (first/next) one:
. Should this item be a high, medium, or low priority for the City, or should the City not spend any money on this item?

I!ESEAIICH 33

Provide additional public parking.




gualiw of Life
In Dana Point
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There is overwhelming pride in Dana Point
and sense that the City is a place
to share with family and friends.

| am proud to live Dana Point is a place | want to
in Dana Point. share with friends and family.

Agree Agree
Somewhat agree 20% 92% 18% 92%
Somewhat disagree | 4% | Total 59 | Total
Disagree Disagree
Strongly disagree | 1% 5% 2% 7%
Don't know/NA | 3% 1%

Q6e & f. I would like to read you some statements about the City of Dana Point. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement, or if you do not
F M 3 have an opinion. Split Sample
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The most important aspects of life to residents are
feeling safe, having well-maintained streets/sidewalks
and taking pride in their community.

M Extremely Important © Very Important = Somewhat Important ® Not at All Important = Don't Know/NA EXt-/Very

Impt.
Having streets and sid lks that
aving streets and sidewalks that are . 9%I 399
well-maintained
Taking pride in your community 42% 10%| 88%
Having friendly neighbors 41% 15% I 80%
Having streets and medians that are
clean and look good
ABeing able to walk to the places you
want to go in the city

Q13a, b, g, 1, p & q. The next few questions are about life in Dana Point. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Dana Point, and for each one | mention,
please tell me how important that aspect of life in Dana Point is to you personally: extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not at all
F M 3 important. *Not Part of Split Sample
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Getting around the city easily and having quiet
neighborhoods are also seen as at least very

important by three-quarters of residents.

Ext./Very
M Extremely Important © Very Important = Somewhat Important ® Not at All Important = Don't Know/NA Impt.

ABeing able to get around the city easily

without too much traffic 32% 44% 20% I 76%

AHaving quiet neighborhoods 36% 39% 18% 75%

Having public buildings that are well-
maintained and look good 27% 46% 22% I 73%
Having access to the dining and shopping
you would like

AMaking it possible for youth, seniors and

people with special needs to get around 27%, 45% 23% I 72%
independently

29% 43% 24% I 72%

Feeling lik ity h it
eeling like your city asacorr}éneunr;;tz 329 39% 20% 71%

Being able to work with your neighbors
and other residents to address 25% 42% 27% I 67%
community concerns

Q13c, e, f, i, 0, n & r. The next few questions are about life in Dana Point. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Dana Point, and for each one | mention,
please tell me how important that aspect of life in Dana Point is to you personally: extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not at all
F M 3 important. “Not Part of Split Sample
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Less than a majority feel the availability of public
transportation is extremely or very important.

B Extremely Important © Very Important = Somewhat Important M Not at All Important &= Don't Know/NA EXt'/Very

Impt.
Bei ble to safely ride a bik
S on-motorized scooter [N 33% | 21% [ 66%
Feeling that people like you are
accepted in your local community 28% 37% 21% FERZ - 65%
Having opportunities for
recreational activities 25% 39% 27% ) 64%
Having community facilities that
support neighbor and community 24% 39% 28% 62%
interaction and cohesiveness
ABeing able to park where you want to 24% 37% 29% 60%
Feeling connected with your .
neighbors and other residents 22% 35% 34% >7%
The availability of public transportation WA 27% 339% 44%

Q13d, h, j, k, m, s & t. The next few questions are about life in Dana Point. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Dana Point, and for each one | mention,
please tell me how important that aspect of life in Dana Point is to you personally: extremely important to you, very important, somewhat important, or not at all
F M 3 important. “Not Part of Split Sample
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Residents are satisfied with many aspects of life in the
city, including the appearance of streets and sidewalks.

Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Having streets and medians
that are clean and look good 38% 54,‘ 91% 6%

W Very Satisfied " Somewhat Satisfied = Somewhat Dissatisfied ® Very Dissatisfied ® No Opinion/Don't Know/NA

Taking pride in your community 34% 7%‘ 88% 8%
Having streets and sidewalks
th%t are well-maintained 45% 6%I 87% 9%

AHaving quiet neighborhoods 40% 7%54  85% 12%
Having public buildings that are
weII-risintained andglook good 48% 7%Is% 85% 10%
Feeling that people like you are o o
accepted in your local community 52% 31% 11% 83% 6%
F M 3 Ql4e, g, k |, g & r. | am going to mention the same list of aspects of life in Dana Point. Please tell me how satisfied you are with that aspect of living in Dana Point

for you personally. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied? ~Not Part of Split Sample
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Residents are also overwhelmingly satisfied with
the friendliness of their neighbors, personal
safety and access to dining and shopping.

B Very Satisfied © Somewhat Satisfied

Having friendly neighbors

AFeeling safe

Having access to the dining and
shopping you would like

Feeling connected with your
neighbors and other residents

ABeing able to walk to the places
you want to go in the city

Having opportunities for
recreational activities

Feeling like your city has a
community identity

Somewhat Dissatisfied M Very Dissatisfied

No Opinion/Don't Know/NA

Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

8% 7% 83% 10%
10%E0 82% 15%

10% M| 829% 14%
10%018% 80% 12%
10% W75 79% 14%
5% | 11% 78% 11%

9% l 11% 76% 12%

Ql4a, b, h, I, j. n & p. | am going to mention the same list of aspects of life in Dana Point. Please tell me how satisfied you are with that aspect of living in Dana
F M 3 Point for you personally. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied? ANot Part of Split Sample

RESEARCH
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Only traffic and parking have dissatisfaction
rates above 20 percent.

W Very Satisfied " Somewhat Satisfied = Somewhat Dissatisfied ® Very Dissatisfied = No Opinion/Don't Know/NA TSOt:‘I D-I_-Otalt
at. ISSat.

ABeing able to get around the city easily 30% 45% 16% 75% 23%

without too much traffic

ABeing able to park where you want to 29% 46% 15% 5% 74% 21%

Having community facilities that

support neighbor and community 25% 43% 11%| 19% 68% 13%
interaction and cohesiveness

Being able to work with your neighbors

and other residents to address 22% 44% 12%' 19% 66% 14%
community concerns

Bei le to safely rid ik
e e motoried scooter IR 4% M0 AT oan 14%

The availability of public transportation 27% 34% 11%' 23%  61% 15%

AMaking it possible for youth, seniors

and people with special needs to get NIl 42% g%l 28% 60% 11%
around independently

Ql4c, d, t, 0,5, m & f. | am going to mention the same list of aspects of life in Dana Point. Please tell me how satisfied you are with that aspect of living in Dana
F M 3 Point for you personally. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied? ANot Part of Split Sample
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Communication
with Residents



More than a four in ten residents had taken an action
or participated in an activity to express their opinion
on an issue in their community.

Thinking about the issues that contribute to your quality of life in
Dana Point, in the last year did you participate in any activities or take any

actions to express your opinions on issues in your community? )

[ Number of Activities [ Specific Activities
y 23% | Took  Attended i i 27%

Action
TWo or more 18% 41% Contacted an elected official, 26%
] nonprofit or public agency °
Posted on social media 20%

about an issue

e ey 0,
No activities - 37% Organized others or started an 6%

organization in your communit
Don’t Know/ & y Y

Refused 11%

Other action 8%

FM3 o
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Most residents feel they are at least somewhat
attentive to the issues, decisions and activities
of the City government, similar to 2017.

[ 2017 } [ 2018 J
_ . 7 Very/ ) 7 Very/
very attentive - 18% Somewhat - 19% Somewhat
Somewhat attentive a9y | Attentive a9% | Attentive
— 67% - 68%
. . — Slightly/ 7 Slightly/
(o)
Slightly attentive 26% | Not At All 25% | Not At All
Not at all attentive I 5% Attentive I 7% Attentive
— 31% — 32%
Don't know/NA | 1% 0%

Q7. How much attention do you pay to the issues, decisions, and activities of your City government? Would you say that you are very attentive, somewhat
F M 3 attentive, slightly attentive, or not at all attentive?
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As In the 2017 survey, nearly
four-in-ten residents were in contact
with City staff in the last year.

2017 . 2018 |

45



City staff continues to receive high marks from residents
for being helpful, professional and accessible.

(Asked of only those who had contact with City of Dana Point staff)

Very/
M Very Somewhat ™ Not at All/Don't Know/NA Somewhat
Professional
Accessible
Helpful
F M 3 Q18. In your opinion, was the staff of the City very , Somewhat or not at all ?
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e
Conclusions

» Dana Point residents are extremely satisfied with life in the City.
They are happy with the way the City provides most services,
including most of the services that are considered to be the highest
priorities.

» There are few major changes in the ratings of services, but
satisfaction is up across the board.

> In terms of budget priorities, homelessness is clearly the biggest
concern and residents’ top priority for more resources.

» There are also undercurrents of concern about growth and
development, storm drain maintenance, and safety.

» Large percentages of residents are unaware of how the city is
preparing for emergencies, enforcing zoning rules and contributing
to school safety.

FM3
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e
Conclusions, continued

» For the most part, residents view Dana Point as a safe
community, but majorities of women feel unsafe at night
in various areas of the city.

» Dana Point receives strong reviews for quality of life
related to community connections and physical
infrastructure.

» Residents continue to have positive impressions of the
level of information they receive from the City and their
contact with City staff.

FM3
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